

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH B. SCARNATI III, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

V.

PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

REPLY BRIEF

Jason Torchinsky
Counsel of Record

Jonathan P. Lienhard

Shawn T. Sheehy

Dennis W. Polio

HOLTZMAN VOGEL

JOSEFIAK TORCHINSKY PLLC

15405 John Marshall Highway

Haymarket, VA 20169

(540) 341-8808

(540) 341-8809 (Fax)

Jtorchinsky@hvjt.law

Crystal H. Clark

General Counsel

Senate Republican Caucus

B-51 Main Capitol

Harrisburg, PA 17120

(717) 787-6259

cclark@pasen.gov

Counsel for Senate Leaders Petitioners
Counsel for House Leaders Petitioners Inside Cover

Jake Evans
Laurie Webb Daniel
MATTHEW FRIEDLANDER
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
1180 West Peachtree Street N.W.
Suite 1800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Phone: 404-817-8500
Emails: Jake.Evans@hklaw.com
Email: Laurie.Daniel@hklaw.com
Email: Matthew.Friedlander@hklaw.com

Zachary M. Wallen
(admission pending)
CHALMERS & ADAMS LLC
301 South Hills Village Drive
Suite LL200-420
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15241
Phone: 412-200-0842
Email: zwallen@cpblawgroup.com

Douglas Chalmers, Jr.
1300 Pennsylvania Ave. NW #190-612
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: 202-793-6977
Email: dchalmers@cpblawgroup.com

Counsel for House Leaders Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE ISSUES IN THIS PETITION
FALL UNDER THE CAPABLE OF
REPETITION YET EVADING REVIEW
DOCTRINE. 1

II. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING..... 4

III. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME
COURT’S DECISION VIOLATES
FEDERAL LAW..... 9

 A. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court
 Violated The Elections And Electors
 Clauses Of The United States
 Constitution..... 9

 B. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court
 Violated Federal Law Establishing
 A Single Federal Election Day..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	4, 7
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Independent Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	5, 6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	1, 3
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	7
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	1, 3
<i>In re Gen. Election-1985</i> , 109 Pa. Commw. 604 (Pa. Commw. 1987)	11
<i>Get Oil Out! Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 586 F.2d 726 (9th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>Hispanic Soc'y v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 806 F.2d 1147 (2d Cir. 1986)	7
<i>In Re. November 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 240 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020)	4

<i>Johnson v. FCC</i> , 829 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	2
<i>La Botz v. FEC</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012)	2
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 1 (Pa. 2018)	3
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. at 304 (per curiam)	8
<i>Moore v. Hosemann</i> , 591 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	3, 8
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	12
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1, 2, 3
<i>S. Co. Servs. v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Scarnati v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20A53 (Oct. 19, 2020)	3
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2006)	2
<i>Sixty-seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972)	5

<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	3
<i>Turzai v. League of Women Voters</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1323 (2018)	3
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	10
<i>United States v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 931 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	5, 6
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	7
<i>VoteVets Action Fund v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:18cv524-MW/MJF (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	12

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	5, 9, 10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	5, 9, 10
2 U.S.C. § 1	9, 11, 12
2 U.S.C. § 7	9, 11, 12
3 U.S.C. § 1	9, 11, 12

52 U.S.C. §§ 20301-20311	12
2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2019-77	10
